BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Ameren Transmission)
Company of Illinois for Other Relief or, in the Alternative,)
a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity)
Authorizing it to Construct, Install, Own, Operate,	File No. EA-2015-0146
Maintain and Otherwise Control and Manage a)
345,000-volt Electric Transmission Line from Palmyra,)
Missouri, to the Iowa Border and Associated Substation)
Near Kirksville, Missouri.)

MOTION TO ACCEPT LATE-FILED AFFIDAVIT

COMES Now Ameren Transmission Company of Illinois and asks that the Commission accept the filing of the attached affidavit of Geoffrey J.D. Hewings, Ph.D. to accompany the Direct Testimony of Geoffrey J.D. Hewings filed in this docket on May 29, 2015. Dr. Hewings was travelling out of the country at the time his direct testimony was filed and upon his return executed the attached affidavit.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ James B. Lowery

James B. Lowery, Mo. Bar #40503 Michael R. Tripp, Mo. Bar #41535 SMITH LEWIS, LLP P.O. Box 918 Columbia, MO 65205-0918 (T) 573-443-3141 (F) 573-442-6686 lowery@smithlewis.com tripp@smithlewis.com

Attorneys for Ameren Transmission Company of Illinois

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the public version of the foregoing Application has been e-mailed, this 4th day of June, 2015, to the Missouri Public Service Commission Staff and to the Office of the Public Counsel.

/s/James B. Lowery

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Ameren Transmission) Company of Illinois for Other Relief or, in the Alternative,) a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity) Authorizing it to Construct, Install, Own, Operate,) Maintain and Otherwise Control and Manage a) 345,000-volt Electric Transmission Line from Palmyra,) Missouri, to the Iowa Border and an Associated Substation) Near Kirksville, Missouri.)

AFFIDAVIT OF GEOFFREY J. D. HEWINGS, Ph.D.

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) ss COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN)

Geoffrey J. D. Howings, Ph.D., being first duly sworn on his oath, states:

 My name is Geoffrey J.D. Hewings. I work in Urbana, Illinois, and I am employed by the University of Illinois.

2. Attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes is my Direct Testimony on behalf of Ameren Transmission Company of Illinois consisting of 5^{-1} pages, and Schedule(s) (4^{-1} Ol and 6^{-1} of 6^{-1} all of which have been prepared in written form for introduction into evidence in the above-referenced docket.

 I hereby swear and affirm that my answers contained in the attached testimony to the questions therein propounded are true and correct.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3th day of May.

CHERYL L. LOBB

Notary Public - Notary Seal State of Missouri - County of Boone My Commission Expires Mar. 18, 2018 Commission #14515006

My commission expires: